CHAPTER 87.

[Published March 5, 1874.]

AN ACT fixing the terms of the circuit court in and for the county of Barron, and amendatory of section three (3) of chapter eighty-four (84) of the laws of 1873, entitled "an act to organize the county of Barron for judicial purposes."

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

Terms and county.

Section 1. Section three of chapter eighty-four of times, of circuit the laws of 1873, entitled "an act to organize the county of Barron for judicial purposes," is hereby amended so us to read as follows: "Section 3. After the organization of said county as above provided, there shall be two terms of the circuit court held therein in each year, at the following time, to wit: on the first Monday of March and on the first Monday of September, but there shall be no petit jury drawn or summoned for the March term of the circuit court for the said county of Barron: provided, the judge of the circuit court of which said county is a part, may, in his discretion, by an order to be filed with the clerk of the circuit [court] of said county, at least thirty days before any such March term, direct the drawing and summoning of such jury for such term; and thereupon a jury shall be drawn and summoned accordingly, as provided by law in other cases. But nothing herein contained shall be construed to abridge the power of the court to issue a special venire in the cases provided by chapter fifty-three of the general laws of 1871.

Special juries provided for.

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved March 3, 1874.